Marsal & Sons, Inc. Deck Ovens: MB42, MB60, MB236, MB260, MB866, SD236, SD248, SD260, SD448, SD660, SD1048, SD1060, SD866, SD10866, WF42, WF60

The manufacturer, Marsal & Sons, Inc., warrants this product to be free from defect in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of ONE (1) YEAR for labor and EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS for parts. Warranty period begins the date of dealer invoice to customer or ninety (90)days after shipment date from MARSAL & SONS, INC. - whichever comes first.

This warranty applies only to the original purchaser of this equipment and is limited to original installations.

Warranty labor work will only be paid on a reasonable normal business hour rate. Any overtime charges are not the responsibility of the manufacturer. All travel charges are limited to 50 miles or less, and a maximum of two hours travel time.

Marsal & Sons agrees to repair or replace, without charge for parts or labor, any part proven to its satisfaction to be defective during this warranty period. <u>ALL PARTS MUST BE RETURNED</u>
<u>TO THE FACTORY PREPAID FOR PROPER CREDIT BEFORE WARRANTY CHARGES</u>
<u>WILL BE PAID AND ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.</u>

Local authorized service agencies must be utilized wherever possible and authorization for all service calls must be made by the factory or by a Marsal Manufacturer's Representative.

This warranty does not apply to or cover damages to equipment, or parts thereof, resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, negligence, or other casualty, failure to properly service equipment, failure to install in accordance with instructions, *improper draft conditions*, gas supply, tampering, damages in shipment or to equipment serviced by an unauthorized service agency.

PROPER VENTILATION INSTALLATION, THERMOSTAT CALABRATION, AIR AND GAS ADJUSTMENTS, AND SAFETY VALVE CAPILLARY PROBE ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY.

Marsal assumes no liability for any contingent or consequential damages incurred by buyer; including but not limited to down time, loss of business, damage, or lost product.

NOTE: BRICKS, GRANITE SHELVES, LIGHTS OR OVEN FACES ARE NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY.

Marsal & Sons, Inc. 175 East Hoffman Ave., Lindenhurst, New York 11757 (631) 226-6688 FAX (631) 226-6890 www.marsalsons.com